

Nos. 2021-2008(L), 2021-2009, 2021-2010, 2021-2011, 2021-2012, 2021-2014,
2021-2015, 2021-2016, 2021-2017, 2021-2018, 2021-2019 & 2021-2020

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

ELEAZAR AVALOS, JAMES DAVIS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2008

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00048-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association,
National Employment Lawyers Association,
National Employment Law Project, and
The Impact Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**L. KEVIN ARNOLD, MARTIN LEE, MARK MUNOZ, MATTHEW
PERRY, AARON SAVAGE, JENNIFER TAYLOR, RALPH FULVIO,
DAVID KIRSH, ROBERT RIGGS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2009

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00059-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

**ROBERTO HERNANDEZ, JOSEPH QUINTANAR, Individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2010

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00063-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

**LORI ANELLO, KARL BLACK, GEORGE CLARY, WILLIAM DENELL,
JUSTIN GROSSNICKLE, ERIC INKROTE, TIMOTHY MCGREW, MARK
MILLER, DAVID NALBORCZYK, MARTIN NEAL, JR., LUKE PALMER,
THOMAS RHINEHART, JR., IVAN TODD,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2011

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00118-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

**BRIAN RICHMOND, ADAM SMITH, THOMAS MOORE, CHRIS
BARRETT, WILLIAM ADAMS, KELLY BUTTERBAUGH, DAN ERZAL,
BRIAN W. KLINE, KEVIN J. SHEEHAN, JASON KARLHEIM, CHARLES
PINNIZZOTTO, JASON DIGNAN, MATHEW BECK, STEPHEN SHRIFT,
JAMES BIANCONI, CHRISTOPHER GRAFTON, JESSE CARTER,
MICHAEL CRUZ, CARL WARNER, BRIAN OWENS, BRIAN MUELLER,
BRYAN BOWER, COREY TRAMMEL, JAMES KIRKLAND, KIMBERLY
BUSH, BOBBY MARBURGER, RODNEY ATKINS, LEONEL
HERNANDEZ, JOSEPH AUGUSTA, EDWARD WATT,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

2021-2012

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00161-PEC, Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith.

**JUSTIN TAROVISKY, GRAYSON SHARP, SANDRA PARR, JUSTIN
BIEGER, JAMES BRATTON, WILLIAM FROST, STEVE GLASER,
AARON HARDIN, STUART HILLENBRAND, JOSEPH KARWOSKI,
PATRICK RICHOUX, DERRECK ROOT, CARLOS SHANNON,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c).....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO <i>AMICI</i> BRIEF	2
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ADA DOES NOT EXEMPT THE GOVERNMENT FROM COMPENSATORY LIQUIDATED DAMAGES LIABILITY UNDER THE FLSA WHEN IT FAILS TO TIMELY PAY ITS ESSENTIAL EMPLOYEES DUE TO A LAPSE IN APPROPRIATIONS.....	6
II. THE COURT MUST FULLY ENFORCE THE FLSA AND ITS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	7
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	10
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	7
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 1018 (1984)	6
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	8
<i>Tenn. Coal Co. v. Muscoda</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	7
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 22 (N.R.L.B December 13, 2022)	10
<i>Voorhees Care & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 22, (N.L.R.B August 25 , 2021)...	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 5504(a)	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 206.....	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 207	3
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	3
31 U.S.C. § 1341	3

31 U.S.C. § 1342.....3

Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10 (2019).....2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)1
